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Rezoning Case Evaluation

1. Compatibility Analysis

1.1 Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary

Subject North South East West
Property
EXiSting | ¢ 4/rx-3 IX-3-CU/R-4 RX-3/R-4 R-4 RX-3/R-4
Zoning
Add't'C’:I SRPOD/ SRPOD/ SRPOD/ | SRPOD/ SRPOD/
SHOD-2 SHOD-2 SHOD-2 SHOD-2 SHOD-1
Overlay
Future Moderate Moderate Medium
Land Density Office and Residential Moderate Density Density
Use Res_ldentlaI/Of Mixed Use/Business and Densny_ Res_ldentlaI/Of Res_ldentlaI/Of
fice and Commercial Services Residenti fice and fice and
Residential al Residential Residential
Mixed Use Mixed Use Mixed Use
Current . . Self-Service Single/ : .
Land L_S|_ng|e-Un|t Storage/Apartments/War | Multi-Unit Church/Single Multi-Unit
iving/Vacant S -Unit Living Living
Use ehouse Living
Urban
Form
(if - - - - -
applicabl
e)

1.2 Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary

Existing Zoning

Proposed Zoning

Residential Density:

4 units/acre (on R-4)

19 units/acre

Setbacks:

Front: 10’ (5’ if apt. in RX) 5

Side: 5’ (0’ or 6’ if apt. in RX) 0 or6

Rear: 20’ (0’ or €' if apt. in RX) 0 or6
Retail Intensity Permitted: 3,908 3,908
Office Intensity Permitted: 3,971 3,971
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1.3 Estimated Development Intensities

Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning*
Total Acreage 5.21 5.21
Zoning R-4 and RX-3 RX-3-CU
Max. Gross Building SF 105,161 123,861
(if applicable)
Max. # of Residential Units 74 102
Max. Gross Office SF 3,971 3,971
Max. Gross Retail SF 3,908 3,908
Max. Gross Industrial SF - -
Potential F.A.R .46 .55

*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.

The proposed rezoning is:
X Compatible with the property and surrounding area.

] Incompatible.
Analysis of Incompatibility:

The rezoning request is compatible with the property and with the surrounding area, which is
characterized by residential uses.
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis

2.1 Comprehensive Plan

Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan
includes consideration of the following questions:

e |s the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the
Comprehensive Plan?

e |s the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the
area where its location is proposed?

o If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its
location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be
established without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the
area?

¢  Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use
proposed for the property?

A) The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan overall and with several specific Plan
policies, including policies discouraging new single-family lots on major streets, focusing retail
uses into specific nodes, and transitioning density.

B) The proposed uses are specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map. The FLUM
designates most of the subject property as Moderate Density Residential, which envisions
residential development of up to 14 units per acre. The proposal, by including a condition
restricting development to that threshold, is consistent with the Map.

C) Not applicable, as the use is specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map.

D) Existing infrastructure is adequate to serve the proposed use.

2.2 Future Land Use

Future Land Use designation:
The rezoning request is:
X] Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.

[ ] Inconsistent
Analysis of Inconsistency:

The bulk of the subject property is designated as Moderate Density Residential on the Future
Land Use Map. The requested designation of RX-3-CU with conditions limiting residential
density to 14 units per acre is consistent with the map.
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2.3 Urban Form

Urban Form designation:

X Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)

2.4 Policy Guidance

The rezoning request is consistent with the following policies:

Policy LU 2.6—Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts

Carefully evaluate all amendments to the zoning map that significantly increase permitted density
or floor area to ensure that impacts to infrastructure capacity resulting from the projected
intensification of development are adequately mitigated or addressed.

The rezoning would not overload existing infrastructure.

Policy LU 7.3—Single Family Lots on Major Streets

No new single-family residential lots should have direct vehicular access from major streets, in an
effort to minimize traffic impacts and preserve the long-term viability of these residential uses
when located adjacent to major streets.

The proposal, by allowing uses other than single-unit living, avoids the concern expressed in this
policy regarding the long-term viability of these uses when located along major streets such as
Lake Wheeler Road.

The rezoning request, following a change to the petition on May 12, 2017 to request RX-3-CU
zoning, is now consistent with the following policies with which it previously had been
inconsistent.

Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency

The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies to
evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text
changes.

The requested RX-3-CU zoning is consistent with the FLUM.

Policy LU 5.4—Density Transitions

Low- to medium-density residential development and/or low-impact office uses should serve as
transitional densities between lower-density neighborhoods and more intensive commercial and
residential uses. Where two areas designated for significantly different development intensity abut
on the Future Land Use Map, the implementing zoning should ensure that the appropriate
transition occurs on the site with the higher intensity.

The amended request, by requesting RX-3-CU zoning, which limits Retail and Office uses to no
more than 4,000 square feet in a corner unit of an apartment building located at the intersection
of two public streets and does not permit drive-through facilities, achieves the type of transition

envisioned by this policy.
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Policy LU 10.6—Retail Nodes. Retail uses should concentrate in mixed-use centers and should
not spread along major streets in a linear “strip” pattern unless ancillary to office or high-density
residential use.

The amended petition, by changing the base district from CX to RX, would not contribute to the
creation of this type of strip retail development along Lake Wheeler Road.

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning

e The request would provide more housing choice in the area.

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning

e None
4. Impact Analysis

4.1 Transportation
The site is located on the east side of Lake Wheeler Road between 1-40 and Carolina Pines
Avenue. Lake Wheeler Road is classified as a mixed-use street in the UDO Street Plan Map
(Avenue, 2-Lane, Divided). Lake Wheeler Road (SR 1009) is maintained by the NCDOT and
carries 16,000 vehicles per day. The segment of Lake Wheeler Road that fronts the subject
parcels currently has a ribbon-paved cross section without curbs or sidewalks. Carolina Pines
Avenue is classified as a mixed-use street (Avenue, 2-Lane, Undivided); Kirkland Road is a
local street. Both Kirkland Road and Carolina Pines Avenue are maintained by the City.

There are no CIP projects planned for Carolina Pines Avenue or Kirkland Road. State
Transportation Improvement Program project U-5504 will construct turn lanes and sidewalks
and will add pedestrian enhancements to Lake Wheeler Road between Tryon Road and
Centennial Parkway. Project U-5504 is currently in the planning stage; there is no timetable
for construction.

Offers of cross access to adjacent parcels shall be made in accordance with the Raleigh
UDO section 8.3.5.D: Internal vehicular circulation areas shall be designed and installed to
allow for cross-access between abutting lots. If an abutting owner refuses in writing to allow
construction of the internal vehicular circulation on their property, a stub for future cross-
access shall be provided as close as possible to the common property line. If cross-access is
waived by the Public Works Director in accordance with Sec. 8.3.6., bicycle and pedestrian
connections shall be provided between abutting properties except where there is a perennial
wet stream crossing greater than 15 feet in width that interferes with such access.

The block perimeter bounded by the rights-of-way for Lake Wheeler Road, 1-40, S. Saunders
Street and Carolina Pines Avenue is greater than 14,000 feet. In accordance with UDO
section 8.3.2, the maximum block perimeter for CX-4 zoning is 3,000 feet.

A queuing analysis report has been reviewed by City staff. The expected queue lengths
will not cause extensive backups on Lake Wheeler Road at the 1-440 interchange. None
of the adjacent intersections along Lake Wheeler Road are on the City’'s 2016 list of
Potentially Hazardous Locations. Sierra Drive, between Lake Wheeler Road and
Henslowe Drive, is ranked 33 out of 73 projects in the City’s traffic calming program;
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there is no timetable for construction. Kirkland Road and Carolina Pines Avenue are not
on the traffic calming list. The expected trip volumes for case Z-42-2015, updated to
reflect the revisions made on May 12, 2017, are shown in the following table:

Z-42-2015 TIA September 28, 2016 . Daily | AM | PM
(Hotel + Retail) 980 57 74

Z-42-2015 Proposed Zoning May 16,2017 | Daily | AM | PM
(Residential + Retail) 1,126 72 104
Z-42-2015 Trip Volume Change Daily | AM 1 TN

146 15 30

4.2 Transit
Currently this section of Lake Wheeler Rd is in between two routes and is not served by
transit. Route 7L Carolina Pines travels north on Lake Wheeler Road and turns east on
Carolina Pines Avenue with a stop on Carolina Pines/Quaker Landing and Route 21

Caraleigh travels west on Maywood Avenue and turns north on Lake Wheeler Road with a

stop on Maywood/Lake Wheeler. However, the City of Raleigh Short Range Transit Plan calls

for a single route to travel Lake Wheeler Road from South Saunders Street to Tryon Road.

There are no plans for transit on Kirkwood Road or Batts Street.
Impact Identified: Development will increase demand for transit in this area but it is not

expected to exceed the capacity of the current system. The offered dedication of a transit
easement will mitigate this impact.

4.3 Hydrology

Floodplain | No FEMA Floodplain present.

Drainage Basin | Walnut

Stormwater Management | Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9

Overlay District | None.

Impact Identified:

1. An existing dry detention BMP is located on the property currently addressed as 2000
Batts Street. Any change to this device, or property the device is located on will need to

be reflected in the recorded shared stormwater documents.
2. Wetlands may be located on the property and may impact future development.

3. Development will be subject to all stormwater requirements in Article 9 of the UDO,

including stormwater quantity and quality.

4.4 Public Utilities

Maximum Demand Maximum Demand Maximum Demand
(current use) (current zoning) (proposed)
Water 2,500 gpd 46,250 gpd 63,750 gpd
Wastewater 2,500 gpd 46,250 gpd 63,750 gpd

Impact Identified: The proposed rezoning would add approximately 17,500 gallons per day

to the wastewater collection and water distribution systems of the City. There are existing
sanitary sewer and water mains adjacent to the properties.
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The developer may be required to submit a downstream sanitary sewer capacity study and
those required improvements identified by the study must be permitted and constructed in
conjunction with and prior to the proposed development being constructed.

Verification of available capacity for water fire flow is required as part of the building permit
process. Any water system improvements required to meet fire flow requirements will also be
required.

4.5 Parks and Recreation

1. There is a proposed greenway connector along Lake Wheeler Road. It is likely that this
connector would occur in conjunction with the State Transportation Improvement
Program project U-5504, extending along Lake Wheeler Road between Tryon Road and

Centennial Parkway. There is no timetable for construction.
2. The nearest greenway trail access is Walnut Creek Trail, 0.36 miles
3. Recreation services are provided by Carolina Pines Park, 0.39 miles.

4. Sierra Lineberry Park, 0.86 miles, is currently in schematic design. Construction on the

implementation of the Master Plan is scheduled for completion in early 2017.
Impact Identified: None

4.6 Urban Forestry
Compliance with UDO 9.1 will be required at the time of development plan submittal.

Impact Identified: None

4.7 Designated Historic Resources
The site is within 1,000 feet of the Dr. E.N. Lawrence House, a Raleigh Historic Landmark.

Impact Identified: None.

4.9 Impacts Summary
1. Increased transit demand
2. Potential of affecting existing stormwater BMP
3. Additional water and wastewater demand

4.10 Mitigation of Impacts
1. Provision of a transit easement and pad
2. Development will be required to meet all stormwater regulations
3. A sewer capacity study will be required

Conclusions

The request as amended is consistent with the Future Land Use Map and the Comprehensive
Plan overall. The change to request RX-3-CU zoning rather than CX-4-CU has eliminated
inconsistencies noted in the previous versions of the staff report.
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